

No. 12-207

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALONZO JAY KING, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE GENETICS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JEREMY GRUBER  
COUNCIL FOR  
RESPONSIBLE GENETICS  
5 Upland Road, Suite 3  
Cambridge, MA 02140  
(617) 868-0870

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEAH J. TULIN  
R. TRENT MCCOTTER  
RUKKU SINGLA\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
mhellman@jenner.com

\*Admitted in Ohio only; supervised by  
principals of the firm

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Permitting DNA Collection From Arrestees Will Likely Result In DNA From A Disproportionate Number Of Innocent Minorities Being Included In Forensic Databases .....	4
A. DNA Databases Contain A Disproportionate Number Of Profiles Of Innocent Minority Arrestees .....	5
B. Expungement Procedures Will Not Protect Innocent Arrestees' DNA Profiles from Remaining in the Database.....	14
II. Expanding The Collection Of DNA Samples To Include Mere Arrestees Will Stigmatize Innocent Minorities And Unfairly Target Them For Law Enforcement Surveillance .....	18
A. Databanking Of Innocent Minorities Increases Stigma And May Contribute To Racial Profiling And Wrongful Convictions. ....	18

B. Familial Searching Unfairly Targets Innocent Minorities for Investigation.....	26
C. The Experience In The United Kingdom Provides A Window Into The Future Of DNA Databanking In The United States.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>S. &amp; Marper v. United Kingdom</i> , 2008 Eur. Ct. H.R. 1581.....	34
<i>Sutton v. Texas</i> , No. 14-99-00951-CR, 2001 WL 40349 (Tex. Ct. App. – Houston Jan. 18, 2001).....	26

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 14132(d)(1) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 14135a(a).....	10
730 ILCS 5/5-4-3(a-3.2) .....	12
730 ILCS 5/5-4-3(f-1).....	15
Ala. Code § 36-18-25(i) .....	15
Ala. Code § 36-18-25(c)(1) .....	10
Alaska Stat. § 44.41.035(i).....	15
Alaska Stat. § 44.41.035(b)(6) .....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-610(M) .....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 296(a)(2).....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 296.1(a)(1).....	10
Cal. Pen. Code. § 299(b) .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 299(c) .....	15
Cal. Penal Code § 299(c)(1) .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 299(c)(2) .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 299(c)(2)(A) .....	16

Cal. Penal Code § 299(c)(2)(B) .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 299(c)(2)(C) .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 299(c)(2)(D).....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 799 .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 800 .....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 801 .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-23-103(1)(a) .....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-23-104(2) .....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-23-105(2) .....	16
D.C. Code § 22-4151(b).....	30
Fla. Stat. Ann § 943.325(2)(g)(2)(c) .....	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 943.325(16) .....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2511(e)(2) .....	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-2511(e)(4) .....	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:609(A)(1).....	10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:614(B) .....	15
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-504(d)(1) .....	12
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-513(b)(3) .....	7
Md. Code, Pub. Safety, § 2-506(d) .....	30
Md. Code Regs. 29.05.01.16(B)(3).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 28.176(11).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 299C.105(1)(a)(1) .....	12
Minn. Stat. § 299C.105(3).....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-266.3A.....	12

N.D. Cent. Code § 31-13-03 .....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 31-13-07(1) .....	15
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 53:1-20.25(a)(1)(i) (effective Feb. 1, 2013).....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-16-6(B) .....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 29-16-10(B)(3).....	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.07(B)(1) .....	10
Okla. Admin. Code § 375:30-9-2 .....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-620(A) .....	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-5A-1(8).....	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-5A-5.2 .....	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-5A-28 .....	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 411.1471 .....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-310.2:1.....	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 20, § 1933(a)(2) .....	10, 12
Justice for All Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108- 405, 118 Stat. 2260 .....	5

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

<i>Utilizing DNA Technology To Solve Cold Cases Act of 2011: Hearing on H.R. 3361 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 31 (2012) .....</i>	<i>27-28</i>
Utilizing DNA Technology to Solve Cold Cases Act of 2011, H.R. 3361, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	30

Written Statement of Anthony D. Romero,  
 Executive Director, American Civil  
 Liberties Union, Before the Subcomm.  
 on the Constitution, Civil Rights and  
 Human Rights of the S. Comm. on the  
 Judiciary, Hearing on “Ending Racial  
 Profiling in America” (Apr. 17, 2012),  
*available at* [http://tinyurl.com/  
 romeroACLU](http://tinyurl.com/romeroACLU) ..... 20, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Katherine Beckett et al., *Drug Use, Drug  
 Possession Arrests and the Question of  
 Race: Lessons from Seattle*, 52 *Social  
 Problems* 419 (2005) ..... 8

Thomas P. Bonczar, Bureau of Justice  
 Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice,  
*Prevalence of Imprisonment in the U.S.  
 Population, 1974-2001* (2003), *available  
 at* <http://tinyurl.com/BJSinCarceration> ..... 13

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of  
 Justice, *Arrest Data Analysis Tool,  
 Arrests by Race and Age in the U.S.,  
 2010*, <http://tinyurl.com/BJSarrests> (last  
 visited Jan. 30, 2013)..... 5-6

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of  
 Justice, *State Court Sentencing of  
 Convicted Felons, 2004 – Statistical  
 Tables* <http://tinyurl.com/statefelonies>  
 (last visited Jan. 31, 2012) ..... 11

Thomas H. Cohen & Tracey Kyckelhahn, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Felony Defendants in Large Urban Counties, 2006</i> (2010), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/BJScounties">http://tinyurl.com/BJScounties</a> .....	6, 7, 11
Criminal Justice Act 2003, 2003 c.44, Pt. 1, § 10 .....	34
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001, 2001 c.16, Pt. 3, § 82 .....	34
Crime and Security Act 2010, 2010 c.17, Pt. 14, § 2 .....	34
Criminal Justice Statistics Center, Cal. Dep't of Justice, <i>Crime in California, 2005 available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/calcrime2005">http://tinyurl.com/ calcrime2005</a> .....	12
Criminal Justice Statistics Center, Cal. Dep't of Justice, <i>Crime in California, 2006 available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/calcrime2006">http://tinyurl.com/ calcrime2006</a> .....	11
Troy Duster, <i>DNA Dragnets and Race: Larger Social Context, History and Future</i> (2009), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/dnadragnet">http://tinyurl.com/ dnadragnet</a> .....	21
Troy Duster, <i>Selective Arrests, an Ever- Expanding DNA Forensic Database, and the Specter of an Early-Twenty-First- Century Equivalent of Phrenology, in DNA and the Criminal Justice System</i> (David Lazer ed., 2004) .....	8, 23, 24

Troy Duster, <i>Social Issues Lurking in the Over-Representation of Young African American Men in the Expanding DNA Databases</i> , in <i>Against the Wall: Poor, Young, Black and Male</i> (Elijah Anderson ed., 2009) .....	8
Forensic Sciences Division, Maryland State Police, Statewide DNA Database Report, 2011 Annual Report (Apr. 2012) .....	8
Duana Fullwiley, <i>Can DNA “Witness” Race?: Forensic Uses of An Imperfect Ancestry Testing Technology</i> , in <i>Race and the Genetic Revolution: Science, Myth, and Culture</i> (Sheldon Krimsky & Kathleen Sloan, eds. 2011).....	22
Jon Geffen & Stefanie Letze, <i>Chained to the Past: An Overview of Criminal Expungement Law in Minnesota—State v. Schultz</i> , 31 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1331 (2005).....	17
Maria Glod, <i>Charlottesville to Limit DNA Dragnet in Rape Case</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 17, 2004, at B01 .....	21
Henry T. Greely et al., <i>Family Ties: The Use of DNA Offender Databases to Catch Offenders’ Kin</i> , 34 J.L. Med. & Ethics 248 (2006) .....	27, 28, 29
Daniel J. Grimm, <i>The Demographics of Genetic Surveillance: Familial DNA Testing and the Hispanic Community</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1164 (2007) .....	29

- House of Commons, Home Affairs Committee, *Young Black People and the Criminal Justice System*, Second Report of Session 2006-07, Vol. 1 (May 22, 2007), available at <http://tinyurl.com/homeaffairsrpt> ..... 33
- Human Genetics Comm'n, *Nothing to Hide, Nothing to Fear?: Balancing Individual Rights and the Public Interest in the Governance and Use of the National DNA Database* (Nov. 2009), available at <http://tinyurl.com/hgc-ndnadreport> ..... 32
- Innocence Project, *Know the Cases – Josiah Sutton*, <http://tinyurl.com/sutton-innocence> (last visited Jan. 21, 2013) ..... 26
- Justice Policy Institute, Policy Report, *The Vortex: The Concentrated Racial Impact of Drug Imprisonment and the Characteristics of Punitive Counties* (Dec. 2007), available at <http://tinyurl.com/justicepolicyreport> ..... 8
- D.H. Kaye & Michael E. Smith, *DNA Identification Databases: Legality, Legitimacy, and the Case for Population-Wide Coverage*, 2003 Wis. L. Rev. 413 ..... 29-30
- Manfred Kayser & Peter M. Schneider, *DNA-Based Prediction of Human Externally Visible Characteristics in Forensics: Motivations, Scientific Challenges, and Ethical Considerations*, 3 Forensic Sci. Int'l: Genetics 154 (2009)..... 22

Aarti Kohli et al., The Chief Justice Earl Warren Institute on Law and Social Policy, Research Report, *Secure Communities by the Numbers: An Analysis of Demographics and Due Process* (Oct. 2011), available at <http://tinyurl.com/KohliSComm> ..... 20

Sheldon Krinsky & Tania Simoncelli, *Genetic Justice: DNA Data Banks, Criminal Investigations, and Civil Liberties* (2011) (paper originally presented at the Forum on Racial Justice Impacts of Forensic DNA Databanks, New York University, June 19, 2008, available at <http://tinyurl.com/levinedrugarrest>) ..... *passim*

Laboratory Services, FBI, *Familial Searching*, <http://tinyurl.com/fbi-familialsearching> (last visited Jan. 10, 2013)..... 30

Legal Action Center, *After Prison: Roadblocks to Reentry* (2004)..... 19

Harry G. Levine & Deborah Peterson Small, N.Y. Civil Liberties Union, *Marijuana Arrest Crusade: Racial Bias and Police Policy in New York City 1997 – 2007* (2008), available at <http://tinyurl.com/NYCLUreport> ..... 9

Adam Liptak, Review of DNA Clears Man Convicted of Rape, N.Y. Times, Mar. 11, 2003, at A18, available at <http://tinyurl.com/liptak-sutton> ..... 26

Maryland Office of the Public Defender, Position on Proposed Legislation—SB 211 (Feb. 13, 2008) (on file with author) .....	7
Mark Motivans, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Justice Statistics, 2009</i> (2011), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/BJSfedstats2009">http://tinyurl.com/BJSfedstats2009</a> .....	10-11
Erin Murphy, <i>The New Forensics: Criminal Justice, False Certainty, and the Second Generation of Scientific Evidence</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 721 (2007) .....	24, 25
Erin Murphy, <i>Relative Doubt: Familial Searches of DNA Databases</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. 291 (2010) .....	27, 28, 29
National Policing Improvement Agency, Statistics, NDNAD Breakdown, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ndnadttotal">http://tinyurl.com/ndnadttotal</a> .....	32
National Police Records (Recordable Offences) Regulations, 2000, S.I. 2000/1139 (U.K.) .....	32
National Police Records (Recordable Offences) (Amendment) Regulations, 2012, S.I. 2012/1713 (Eng. & Wales) .....	32
National Police Records (Recordable Offences) (Amendment) Regulations, 2007, S.I. 2007/2121 (Eng. & Wales) .....	32
Nuffield Council on Bioethics, <i>The Forensic Use of Bioinformation: Ethical Issues</i> (2007).....	33

- Melba Newsome, *The Inconvenient Science of Racial DNA Profiling*, *Wired*, Oct. 5, 2007, <http://tinyurl.com/newsomeprofiling>..... 21
- Office for Nat'l Statistics, *Statistical Bulletin, 2011 Census: Population Estimates for the United Kingdom, 27 March 2011 (Dec. 2012)*, <http://tinyurl.com/UKtotalpop>..... 32
- Pilar N. Ossorio, *About Face: Forensic Genetic Testing for Race and Visible Traits*, 34 *J.L. Med. & Ethics* 277 (2006)..... 22
- Pilar Ossorio & Troy Duster, *Race and Genetics*, 60 *Am. Psychologist* 115 (2005) 22, 23
- Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, 2012 c.9, Pt. 1, ch. 1 ..... 34
- Natalie Ram, *Fortuity and Forensic Familial Identification*, 63 *Stan. L. Rev.* 751 (2011)..... 21-22, 28, 30
- Michael T. Risher, *Racial Disparities in Databanking of DNA Profiles*, in *Race and the Genetic Revolution: Science, Myth, and Culture* (Sheldon Krimsky & Kathleen Sloan, eds. 2011)..... 17, 19, 22, 24
- Jeffrey Rosen, *Genetic Surveillance For All*, *Slate* (Mar. 17, 2009, 4:52 PM), <http://tinyurl.com/rosen-surveillance> (last visited Jan. 10, 2013) ..... 30

Julie Samuels et al., *Collecting DNA From Arrestees: Implementation Lessons*, 270 Nat'l Inst. Just. J. 18 (2012)..... 14, 17

Vincent Schiraldi & Jason Ziedenberg, Justice Policy Institute, *Race and Incarceration in Maryland* (2003) .....9-10

Amy L. Solomon, *In Search of a Job: Criminal Records as Barriers to Employment*, 270 Nat'l Inst. Just. J. 42 (2012)..... 19

Sonia M. Suter, *All in the Family: Privacy and DNA Familial Searching*, 23 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 309 (2010) ..... 18-19, 28

William C. Thompson, *The Myth of Infallibility, in Genetic Explanations: Sense and Nonsense* (Sheldon Krimsky & Jeremy Gruber eds., forthcoming Feb. 2013)..... 24, 25

U.S. Census Bureau, 2006 American Community Survey, ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates: 2006, [http://factfinder2.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10\\_SF4/B01001//popgroup~005](http://factfinder2.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10_SF4/B01001//popgroup~005) (last visited Jan. 30, 2013) ..... 6, 7

U.S. Census Bureau, 2006-2010 American Community Survey Selected Population Tables: Sex by Age, [http://factfinder2.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10\\_SF4/B01001//popgroup~005](http://factfinder2.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10_SF4/B01001//popgroup~005) (last visited Jan. 30, 2013) ..... 6

U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates: Sex by Age, [http://factfinder2.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10\\_1YR/B01001](http://factfinder2.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/ACS/10_1YR/B01001) (last visited Jan. 30, 2013). ..... 6

U.S. Census Bureau, 2011 American Community Survey, ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates, <http://tinyurl.com/ACSMDstatedemographics>..... 8

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, EEOC Enforcement Guidance No. 915.002, *Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964* (Apr. 25, 2012), <http://tinyurl.com/eeocguidance> ..... 19

Jackie Valley, *Metro Reviewing DNA Cases After Error Led to Wrongful Conviction*, Las Vegas Sun, July 7, 2011, <http://tinyurl.com/valley-jackson>..... 25
